

3. Regulation 10 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion of the proviso thereto.

4. These Regulations shall come into effect on the first day of April, 1958.

Made this 11th day of March, 1958.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

R. G. SHERIDAN,

*Clerk of the Executive Council.*

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE.

*(This note is not part of the Regulations but it is intended to explain its general purport).*

This Order cancels the special arrangement under which half of the analyses fee and the whole of the sealing fee on fertilizers imported for the use of its members by any Co-operative Society has hitherto been remitted.

(M.P. 11419/55.)

#### No. 207. THE LAND ACQUISITION LAW.

CAP. 233 AND LAWS 26 OF 1952, 43 OF 1955 AND 22 OF 1956.

##### NOTICE UNDER SECTION 6.

With reference to Notification No. 107 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 16th February, 1956, notice is hereby given that the following lands are required for the undertaking of public utility mentioned therein :—

All those areas of privately-owned lands, with everything standing thereon, situated at Mari village, comprising 9 donums and 2400 square feet or thereabouts, forming parts of plots Nos. 217, 18c, 214, 181, 207, 208/1, 208, 286, 285 and 262 of the Government Survey Plan No. LV.27 and parts of plots Nos. 39, 38 and 36 of the Government Survey Plan No. LV.35, more particularly defined as the areas coloured red on the plan signed by the Director of Public Works and dated the 8th March, 1958.

2. Any person claiming to have any right or interest in the said lands, who objects to the acquisition, is required within six weeks from the date of the publication of this notice to send to me a statement of his right and interest and of the evidence thereof, and of any claim made by him in respect of such right or interest.

3. The Government is willing to treat for the acquisition of the said lands.

4. A plan showing the lands described above is available for inspection at my office.

The 11th day of March, 1958.

G. S. SAVVIDES,

*Commissioner of Larnaca.*

(M.P. 1327/54/3.)

#### No. 208.

#### CORRIGENDUM.

THE LAPITHOS MUNICIPAL BYE-LAWS, 1958.

*(Published under Notification No. 23 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 14th January, 1958.)*

The Bye-laws should be corrected as follows :—

(a) the reference to Bye-laws 234 and 236 in the definition of the words "Medical Officer of Health" and "Municipal Engineer" in Bye-law 3 should be to Bye-laws 229 and 231, respectively;

(b) the reference to the Second Schedule in Bye-law 180 (1) (b) should be to the Sixth Schedule;

(c) the reference to Bye-laws 179 and 180 in Bye-law 181 should be to Bye-laws 178 and 179, respectively;

(d) the reference to the District Medical Officer of Lapithos in Bye-law 230 should be to the District Medical Officer of Kyrenia.

(M.P. 1536/51.)